

No. 22-529

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALEX CANTERO, SAUL R. HYMES, and ILANA
HARWAYNE-GIDANSKY, individually and
on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Petitioners,

v.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC CITIZEN, CONSUMER
FEDERATION OF AMERICA, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER ADVOCATES,
NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER, AND
PUBLIC JUSTICE AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ADINA H. ROSENBAUM
Counsel of Record
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
arosenbaum@citizen.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae

December 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. The sweeping preemption adopted by the court below is contrary to the Dodd-Frank Act..... 3

 A. The Dodd-Frank Act expressly defines and limits preemption of state consumer financial laws..... 3

 B. The opinion below adopts a preemption standard similar to that repudiated by Congress. 13

II. Broad preemption of state consumer financial laws harms consumers..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996)	2, 4, 9, 15
<i>Lusnak v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 883 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2018)	4
<i>National Bank v. Commonwealth</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 353 (1869)	4
Statutes and Legislative Material	
12 U.S.C. § 24 (Seventh)	4
12 U.S.C. § 25b	9
12 U.S.C. § 25b(a)(2)	17
12 U.S.C. § 25b(b)(1)(B)	2, 9, 10, 12, 15, 16
12 U.S.C. § 25b(b)(3)(A)	10
12 U.S.C. § 25b(b)(3)(B)	10
12 U.S.C. § 25b(b)(4)	9
12 U.S.C. § 25b(b)(5)(A)	11
12 U.S.C. § 25b(c)	11
12 U.S.C. § 25b(d)(1)	11
<i>Creating a Consumer Protection Agency: A Cornerstone of America’s New Economic Foundation: Hearing Before the Senate Committee on Banking, Housing, & Urban Affairs</i> , 111th Cong. (2009), https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/CHRG- 111shrg54789/pdf/CHRG-111shrg54789.pdf	8

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act,
Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)..... 2, 9

H.R. 4173 (Engrossed Amendment Senate),
111th Cong. (May 20, 2010) 16

H.R. Conference Rep. No. 111-517 (2010)..... 10

Regulatory Restructuring: Safeguarding Consumer Protection and the Role of the Federal Reserve: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Domestic Monetary Policy & Technology of the House Committee on Financial Services, 111th Cong. (2009), <https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/CHRG-111hhr53240/pdf/CHRG-111hhr53240.pdf>..... 6, 8

Review of the National Bank Preemption Rules: Hearing Before the Senate Committee on Banking, Housing, & Urban Affairs, 108th Cong. (2004), <https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/CHRG-108shrg24076/pdf/CHRG-108shrg24076.pdf> 19

S. Rep. No. 111-176 (2010) 8, 10, 18, 19

Rules and Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 7.4007(b)(1) (2005)..... 4

12 C.F.R. § 7.4008(d)(1) (2005)..... 4

12 C.F.R. § 7.4009(b) (2005) 4

12 C.F.R. § 34.4(a) (2005) 4, 10

12 C.F.R. § 34.4(a)(1)–(14) (2005)..... 5

12 C.F.R. § 34.4(b) (2005) 5, 6

12 C.F.R. § 560.2(a) (2005) 6

Federal Trade Commission, Final Rule, <i>Mortgage Assistance Relief Services</i> , 75 Fed. Reg. 75092 (Dec. 1, 2010).....	19
Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, Final Rule, <i>Bank Activities and Operations; Real Estate Lending and Appraisals</i> , 69 Fed. Reg. 1904 (Jan. 13, 2004).....	5, 6
Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, Final Rule, <i>Office of Thrift Supervision Integration; Dodd-Frank Act Implementation</i> , 76 Fed. Reg. 43549 (July 21, 2011).....	12
Other Authorities	
Alan White et al., <i>The Impact of State Anti-Predatory Lending Laws on the Foreclosure Crisis</i> , 21 Cornell J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 247 (2011).....	20
<i>The Causes and Current State of the Financial Crisis: Hearing Before the Financial Crisis Inquiry Commission</i> (2010), https://fcic- static.law.stanford.edu/cdn_media/fcic- testimony/2010-0114-Madigan.pdf	6, 7
Financial Crisis Inquiry Commission, <i>The Financial Crisis Inquiry Report: Final Report of the National Commission on the Causes of the Financial and Economic Crisis in the United States</i> (2011), https://www.govinfo.gov/content/ pkg/GPO-FCIC/pdf/GPO-FCIC.pdf	6, 7, 8
Giang Ho & Anthony Pennington-Cross, <i>The Impact of Local Predatory Lending Laws</i> , Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis Working Paper No. 2005-049 (2005), http://research. stlouisfed.org/wp/2005/2005-049.pdf	19

- Kathleen C. Engel & Patricia A. McCoy, *The Subprime Virus: Reckless Credit, Regulatory Failure, and Next Steps* (Oxford University Press 2011)..... 7, 8, 20, 21
- Lei Ding et al., University of North Carolina Center for Community Capital, *The Preemption Effect: The Impact of Federal Preemption of State Anti-Predatory Lending Laws on the Foreclosure Crisis* (2010), <https://ourfinancialsecurity.org/wp-content/uploads/2010/03/UNC-CCC-Preemption-Effect-Impact-of-Federal-Preemption-on-Foreclosure-Crisis.pdf>..... 20
- Letter from George W. Madison, General Counsel, Department of the Treasury, to John Walsh, Acting Comptroller of the Currency (June 27, 2011)..... 13
- National Consumer Law Center, *Preemption and Regulatory Reform: Restore the States' Traditional Role as "First Responder"* (Sept. 2009), <http://www.nclc.org/images/pdf/preemption/restore-the-role-of-states-2009.pdf> 8, 19, 22
